

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TIFFANY MCCALLEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT 20-1686

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BOONE COUNTY
HONORABLE STEPHEN A. OWEN, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	13
Routing Statement	24
Statement of the Case	24
Jurisdictional Statement	27
Argument	
I. The district court abused its discretion and violated McCalley’s rights to due process and equal protection by imposing a jail sentence because McCalley lacked the financial means to pay a fine.....	30
II. McCalley’s restitution obligation for court costs and attorney fees are governed by Iowa Code Chapter 910 (2019).....	44
III. If Chapter 910 (2021) is applicable to McCalley’s restitution obligation, Iowa Code section 910.2A is unconstitutional.....	52
Conclusion.....	90
Request for Oral Argument.....	91

Attorney's Cost Certificate	91
Certificate of Compliance.....	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alexander v. Johnson, 742 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1984).....	67
Austin v. United States, 509 U.S. 602, 113 S.Ct. 2801 (1993).....	76
Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660, 103 S.Ct. 2064 (1983).....	38, 65-66, 74
Browning–Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc., 492 U.S. 257, 109 S.Ct. 2909 (1989)....	75-76
Exira Community Sch. Dist. v. State, 512 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1994)	73
Fuller v. Oregon, 417 U.S. 40, 94 S.Ct. 2116 (1974).....	59, 62-64, 66, 72, 89
Gideon V. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792 (1963).....	72-73
Goodrich v. State, 608 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2000).....	80, 84
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010).....	32
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12, 76 S.Ct. 585 (1956).....	37
James v. Strange, 407 U.S. 128, 92 S.Ct. 2027 (1972).....	59-62, 66
Morris v. Schoonfield, 399 U.S. 508, 90 S.Ct. 2232 (1970).....	38

Olson v. James, 603 F.2d 150 (10th Cir. 1979) ... 67, 82-83, 87

Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45, 53 S.Ct. 55 (1932)..... 73

Sorci v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk County, 671 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 2003).....88-89

State v. Albright, 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019) ... 51, 70, 80, 84

State v. Alspach, 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996) 44, 48, 53, 77, 88

State v. Black, 324 N.W.2d 313 (Iowa 1982) 43

State v. Bonstetter, 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)..... 47

State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 31, 53

State v. Corwin, 616 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2000)..... 47, 50

State v. Davis, 944 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2020) 51, 80

State v. Dessinger, No. 18-2116, 2021 WL 1584079 (Iowa April 23, 2021) 58

State v Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009). 54-55, 70, 83, 89

State v. Dunn, No. 12-0417, 2012 WL 6193868 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2012) 42

State v. Fink, 320 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa Ct. App. 1982) 34

State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002)..... 31, 34

State v. Gonzales, 582 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 1998)..... 43

State v. Haines, 360 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1985)	48, 67, 69-70, 74, 77, 80-81, 83, 87
State v. Harrison, 351 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1984)	70, 81, 83
State v. Hawk, 952 N.W.2d 314 (Iowa 2020)	58, 81
State v Holmes, No. 20-0335, 2021 WL 1583176 (Iowa April 23, 2021)	52
State v. Izzolena, 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000)	75-77
State v. Jenkins, 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010)	44, 80, 88
State v. Johnson, 513 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1994)	34
State v. Klawonn, 609 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2000)	78
State v. Klawonn, 688 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa 2004)	44
State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	31, 48, 53
State v. Loyd, 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995)	34
State v. Mayberry, 415 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1987)	44, 53
State v. Messer, 306 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 1981).....	43
State v. Oliver, 588 N.W.2d 412 (Iowa 1998).....	31
State v. Oliver, 812 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2012).....	32
State v. Richardson, 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	48
State v. Rogers, 251 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1977)	58, 67

State v. Sailer, 587 N.W.2d 756 (Iowa 1998).....	31
State v. Sinclair, 582 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1998).....	43
State v. Smith, No. 18-2248, 2021 WL 1400772 (Iowa Ct. App. April 14, 2021)	57
State v. Snyder, 203 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1972).....	39, 43
State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	30, 44
State v. Washington, No. 18-2092, 2021 WL 815865 (Iowa Ct. App. March 3, 2021)	58
State v. Witham, 583 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1998).....	31
State v. Woody, 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000)	30, 44
Tate v. Short, 401 U.S. 395, 91 S.Ct. 668 (1971).....	38
Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019)	75
United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321, 118 S.Ct. 2028 (1998).....	76-77
United States v. Flowers, 946 F.Supp.2d 1295 (M.D. Ala. 2013)	37, 39-41
United States v. Jackson, 390 U.S. 570, 88 S.Ct. 1209 (1968).....	90
Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235, 90 S.Ct. 2018 (1970).....	38

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. V 73

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 71

U.S. Const. Amend VIII 75

U. S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 73

U.S. Const. art. I, §10..... 47

Iowa Const. art. I, § 9 73

Iowa Const. art. I, §10 71

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 17..... 75

Iowa Const. art. I, § 21 47

Court Rules & Statutes:

Iowa Admin. Code r. 201-42.1(14) (2021) 42

Iowa Code § 4.13(1)(c) (2019)..... 46

Iowa Code § 321.555 (2019) 32

Iowa Code § 321.561 (2019) 32

Iowa Code § 356. 7 (2021) 42

Iowa Code § 625.1 (2021) 55

Iowa Code § 815.9(3) (2021) 54

Iowa Code § 815.9(5) (2021)	54, 86
Iowa Code § 815.9(6) (2021)	54
Iowa Code § 901.5 (2019)	33-34
Iowa Code § 903.1(2) (2019)	32
Iowa Code § 905.14(3) (2021)	42
Iowa Code § 907.5 (2019)	33
Iowa Code § 910.1(2) (2021)	55
Iowa Code § 910.2(1) (2019)	45, 50
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)(a) (2021).....	53, 82
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)(a)(2) (2021).....	45, 55-56, 82
Iowa Code § 910.2A (2021)	55, 57
Iowa Code § 910.2A(1) (2021)	46, 50
Iowa Code § 910.2A(2) (2021)	46, 49, 86
Iowa Code § 910.2A(2)(a) (2021).....	46
Iowa Code § 910.2A(2)(d) (2021)	49
Iowa Code § 910.2A(3) (2021)	82
Iowa Code § 910.3 (2019)	51
Iowa Code §§ 910.3(8), (9) (2021).....	84

Iowa Code § 910.3A(1) (2021)	52
Iowa Code § 910.7(1) (2021)	84, 86, 88
Iowa Code § 910.7(5) (2021)	88
Iowa R. App. 6.107(1)	88
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	31
<u>Other State Statutes:</u>	
Ala. Code § 45-41-83.19 (2021)	70
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-584(3)(D) (2021).....	70
Cal. Penal Code § 987.81 (2021).....	70
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 21-1-103 (2021).....	70
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-298 (2021).....	70
Ind. Code § 35-33-7-6 (2021).....	70
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4504 (2021)	70
KY. Rev. Stat. § 31.211 (2021)	70
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:176 (2020)	70-71
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 611.35 (2021)	71
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 29-07-01.1 (2021)	71
N.H. Rev. Stat, Ann. § 604-A:9 (2021).....	71

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 178.3975 (2021) 71

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2B:24-17 (2021)..... 71

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 151.487 (2020)..... 71

Tex. Crim. Pro. Art. 26.05 (2021)..... 71

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit.13 § 5238 (2021)..... 71

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.01.160 (2021)..... 71

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-6-106 (2021) 71

Other Authorities:

2020 Iowa Acts ch. 1074, Div. XIII 81

2020 Iowa Acts, ch. 1074, §71..... 45, 53

2020 Iowa Acts, ch. 1074, §72..... 46

B. John Burns, 4A Iowa Practice: Criminal Procedure §
21:2 (2021 ed.) 49, 86

[https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/DF/1069863.p
df](https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/DF/1069863.pdf) 59

Iowa Supreme Ct. Supervisory Order, *In the Matter of Interim
Procedures Governing Ability to Pay Determinations and
Conversion of Restitution Orders* ¶ (C) (July 7, 2020)..... 47

Nicholas M. McLean, *Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the
Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause*, 40
Hastings Const. L.Q. 833 (2013).....78-80
